City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

March 5, 2004

Bruce Stidworthy, P.E.

Bohannan Huston, Inc.
7500 Jetferson NE — Courtyard 1
Albuquerque, NM 87109

Re: Cardinal Health (SP Pharmaceuticals) Building Addition, 4272 Balleen Park
Rd NE, Certificate of Occupancy o

.
Engineer’s Stamp dated 8-28-02 (E17/DI9§I)
Certification dated 3-03-04

Dear Mr. Stidworthy,

Based upon the information provided in your submittal received 3-03-04, the

above referenced certification is approved for release of permanent Certificate of
Occupancy by Hydrology.

If you have any questions, you can contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Ve A

Kristal D. Metro
Engineering Associate, Planning Dept.
Development and Building Services

C: Phyllis Villanueva
file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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City of Albuquerque

W MEXICO 87103
ALBUQUERQUE P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NE CO 87
it

NEW  MEXICO

September 4, 2002

Kevin Murtagh
Bohannan Huston, Inc.

7500 Jefferson NE-Courtyard I
Albuquerque New Mexico 87109

RE: Grading and Drainage Plan for SP Pharmaceuticals Building Addition (E17-D19,é
Dated August 28, 2002

Dear Mr. Murtagh:

T'he above referenced drainage plan is approved for Building Permit by Hydrology. Upon

completion of the project please certify the project per the DPM for Certificate of Occupancy
release.

If you have any questions please call me at 924-3982.

Sincerely,

o, , &

Carlos A. Montoya
City Floodplain Administrator

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 20, 2003

Shahab Biazar, PE
Advanced Engineering and Consulting, LLC
10205 Snowflake Ct. NW

Albuquerque, NM 87114

RE: Cardinal Health Addition Grading and Drainage Plan (E-17/D19E)
Engineer’s Stamp Dated February 3, 2003

Dear Mr. Biazar:

T'he above referenced grading and drainage plan received February 3, 2003 is approved
for Building Permit and Grading Permit. The engineer will submit grading certification
per the DPM to Hydrology upon completion of the project.

It you have any questions please call me at 924-3982

Sincerely,

&_Z,w

Carlos A. Montoya, PE
City Floodplain Administrator

C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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DIAINAGE REPORT
FOR

DELXLE - ALBUQUERQUIL

L« office Dullding

printing Plant
INnc.

Deluxe Check Printars,
OCCURYTING

NALLOON PIBLD INDUSTRIAL PARK

LOT 3A, TRACT D~1,
4240 DBALIOON PIEFD ROAD,
NEW MEXICO
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The raport summartzans the dralnaga calculations for the

specific 8.te of lTot 3A and compares them to general

raoported in tho Magter Dralnage Plan for the

ad on 6-11=01 aa part of Clty

calculationu

antlre 19-acre Tract =1, Appro

Projecl NO. 1112,

t11. LOCATION?

e study slte 18 A 5,400 =acre (238,246 o fr,) ptrcel lo-

d within a new induntrial park area, two=thirds mila gouth

mile woest Of Intarstate an.
of the

cnte
hf Opunn Road and ona-hn I3

lLagally the parcal Lo defined as Tot JIA, fract D=,

Pleld Indunstrlal Park an shown oOh the Summary Dlat,

in Volume <23, Polio 67 of the

nal loon

rocordad on Fabruary 24, 1984,

racordo of tha County clork of Bernalillo County. Tho slito is

voned 10, rndugtrial Park.

Tha gouth edgo of thae proporty {s bounded Dby Tract D=2, tho

gite of a fully-devolonad industrial park., ToO the west is lot

tho Albugquorque Industrial Park Site., To

1 (unﬂuvulopod) of
tha DBalloon riold

(he northwest s Lot O (undevelopod) of

southoast are Loto 2 and 1, the

Industrial Park . T'o the
ragaa’ch and devalopment

devalopad alte of Jumma Moedlcal
y L8 boundad

The northeast edye of the propeart
an unpaved Clty stroat having

taboratorion.,

by Nalloon Park Road, presently
d~-onds upproximatoly

right-of-way. This otrcet doa
and 300 ft past the northwest

a 60-ft
1050 ft west of k{rchner Blvd.

corner of Lot 3A.




LV, EXUTIHG DRATNACGH CONDITTONH

& stk By BB

A. Topography aned Solln
4)eopas on Lhe aibe are generally from aast to west., ~ The

Wigh polnt at the engl, property cornar 1g at elevation 5150

and the Low polnt ak Lhe wesl vornet L8 5117, ‘'The dlstance

etwaen these polnts Ln 6315 fant, glving an averago glope

aaff 2,004,

thae natural solly al thhe nlte are dJopceribaed in the gcs Soll

survay of nernalillo County aop wpmp = Embudon QL‘E’HJGLIY:

fina wandy loam". The Hydrologle Soll droup La "p"., (Bee

rigure 34)
n. on=8ite and Off=Glte Oralnage Conditlons

e undeveloped nlle LA n;_mr'-::ely varnetated wlth native

Ay shown on tha NI'M Plate 2202 =1, this condl =

ractor of 0.34 for 0%

gqranpal.

tion ransults in a vaklonal formula

imporviouo.

There are no flows Ln Balloon park Road from the aast

(Kirchner Blvd.). According to the Master Drainage Plan,

flow on the adjacent lot to the east (Lot 2) is directed

northward 1in an invertod-crown driveway, extending to

nalloon Park Road. It appears howevor, that runoff from

approximately one=half acrae of tho parking lot on Lot 2

Mlown Lnto Lnt IA instaad of into the straoot. Thin appears

Lo ha abt variance with the Master Drainage Plan:




o vl

Mare arg no natural Or

hazard area ag shown L Mlgure a.

A ecaleulated flow of 30 cfs from Tract D=2 enters an
axiesting taemporary retantion pond at the southwest corner
of Lot 3In., 'Thers Ly prasgantly no outfall for this pond,
An nhown in tho Mastoer Drainagae Plan, thlis pond will Dbae
oliminated Ly the qrading nspocliated with Project 1112 and
the construction of the propoosad 12=-ft wide concroto chan-
nel . As both the lots toO tha weost and tho Balloon Park

Road on the north aro Lowalr than Lot 3A, tha=e ia no flow

into the site from thogo directions.

artificial water courses crosning

e niles Moreovel; L Adoes nat Lle ln A 100=yenr flood

r.j

V. PROVOSED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS:

i W el T e

A

13

Crltaeria

The computationa, conc luglong and rocommendations contalned

in this reoport are based on criteria found in the cley of

Albucpioraque Devoelopmont DrOCoOAR Manual, Volume 2, Deulgn

Criter La.

off-Sita Dralnage

puring tha Lnitlal planning confaerence with tho llydrology
section of tha Clty taglineer's office on March 1, 1984, ;t
was detormined that froo discharge would be allowed from
the site once tho downgstrcam capacities wero analyzad. As

noted above, a Mastar Grading and Drainage Plan was




approved for the ontire Balloon Fleld Industrial Park on
6-11-81. Undar this plan all lots axcept Lota 3IA, 8, 9,
and 10 w re te be graded to draln to Balloon Park Road.
ha runofi collacted Ln the roadway will be dlscharged 1lnto
A naw yectangular concrats channel aligned along the wautﬁ
propasty Ling of ‘T'vact D=1, nll flows not routed to the
stroot wlll bn routed directly inte this channei. The

channel disahargen through a 60~lnch GMP directly wnto the

Iaalrr ALTOYO.
On-5Lta Dralnage and Speclal FPeatured

In order to comply with tho Magtaor Dralinage Plan, thae one-
alte flows for Lot 1IN were calculated as shown the
Appendlx. These values wera compared to the limiting

valuens used in oizing the dralnage atructuraod proposed in

thae approvad Mastaor 'lan.

Tho detailed grading and the extent of Lmpeorvious surfacos
proposed for the Lot JA doevelopmant result in a dischargo
of 13.1 ofn, comparnd to 26.6 cfs calculated in tho Master
Dralnege Vlan, (This varlance can be attributed in part to
an averadge coafflelont of runcflff of C = 0,45, used in the
prosent c¢eport, compared LO A value C = 0.90 used in the
Magtea. Plan.) O7 this toutal amount, 1.9 cfs fLlows to the
stroat rather than divectly to the rhanne. as assumed in
tha Mastar Plan. Although the nat flow in the gtreat wasn

only incrmased from 46 to 4e.3, the depth of flow in the

out fall channel at the end of the dlreat was ahackad,




To prevent qutter flows in Balloon Park Road frdm entering
the slte, Albuquerque City standard drive pads will be con=-
gtructed at the two new driveway entrances into the slte.
To praevent sitae flows from Area 3 from crossing the propor-

ty line into Lot 8, it will be nocossary to grade a borm
alonqg tho wout property lino. The horm will diroct flows

to the proposcd concrete channel at tlhie southwest corner Of

the dita.

Duas to the non-conplionce of Lot 2 dralnage with the Master
Plan, Lot 3N Lo provently forced to accept approximataly
1.6 ofn shaot flow from Lot 2. This sltuatlon will have to
e  romed ] ad ne oan bt avold potontial 'danmgu to Lot JA,

copoclally when expondoed duvelonment takes place on Lot JA.
As the wost edge of the parking lot on Lot 2 has not been

complated (the curb has not bhonn bullt), thlas odge of Lot 2

could be rograded to direct tha flow southward to thn

nouthoant corner of Lot J3A. A oocond altornative for the

Lot 2! owner would be to acquire a drainage casement from

o

the Lot JA ownoer.

VI. EROSION CONTROI. PLAN:

'y,

Damaga due to wvol! orosion and deposition from thae 10=yaoar
atorm wlll ba minlmal and confined primarily to tha site due
Lo the nlope of Lhe 1and Lowvard Lhe rear of the property. Any - |
sodlment from these 4.5 acres will be depnslited in the tem=

porary pond at the rear, Thesn than 1.0 acre of land drains

Loward the streslt. T™ke area will be landscaped with a 10=f¢
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nodded "green belt" to uliminate wvoll aroslon to the street,

In addition, as shown on tho Site Developmaent Plan approved on
May 1, 19804, the front portlon of Lthe site will be sodded a

dlatange of approximately 00 feet mouth af tha property llne.

™a exlstlng pavemant of Balloon Park Road pagses tho front of

Lot 3A to a polnt 40 ft wast of the northaast cornar of the

property. Full paved accenn to the slite will be provided by

‘ha Balloon Fleld Industrlal Park developor, the CIRTEC

Corparation,

VIiIL, IPTNDINR] AEELUQNUhUQIUNqI

iy ot el d e & e ey e e W - IR eulghied ity i okl B e Fon el

Ao The 100=year developaed dincharge for Lot 3N ls 13.1 cfs,

which oxcoody tho undevelopad dischargeo by only 4.6 cfs.

. Wree discharge to the Near Arreoyo 1ls posnlble because Of

tha plannad drainage lmprovomonty approved in the Master

Dralnaga Plan of 6-1L1-81.

¢. ALl proposod downutraoan hydraul Le structures have suf fi=-

elant capaclty to pass thoe L00=-year storm runoff from Lot

3A and stlll.conform to the flows usct forth In tho Magter

Dralnage Plan.

D. bralnage from Lot 2 1o nt varlancy with the approved Masgter

Plan and tho Drainage Ordlnance 63-1982 ao a regult of ap-

proximately 1.6 cfs crosaing the proporty line into Lot 3A

from a paved parking lot.

-"ii




VIII, RECOMMENDATIONS:

N

13

.

Ranpact Cully submittod,
BOYLE ENOGINEKMRING CORPORATLON

Thornton D. Schwank, P.l.
qonlor Clvil Engingar

Coordinate with tho Balloon DPark developer for the rough

qrading to be done at the rear of the property and during

the construction of the 12-ft concreto channal on thq wanot

propaerty l1ina.

confine mtreet flows within the gutter of Dalloon Park Road

uging standard City drive pads at now drivoway ontrancos.

Confinag rflows Lo the slte by gradlng an earthen berm at the
wenb proresety Uloe and by directlng slte flows toward the

roar of Lhe 1ot where they caAn éntar the proposad eonorate

channel,

Roguire the Lot 2 ownor to comply with the Mastor Plan and

with applicable Clty ordinances and to romody the problem

of froo dlschange across the proporty lino.




DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS
DELUXE = ALBUQUERQUE

Printing PFlant & Of fice Building
Doluxe Check Printexo, Tne.

occupying

.ot 3A, Balloon Field industrial Park

Albuquorgue, New Mex1lco
B=17-%
April 9, 1904

(Revipslion No. 1, May 2, 1984)

(. TIME OF CONCENTRATION:

onsin Jength, L = 035 ft

*lav. dlfference = 5150.0 - 5137.0 = 13.0 £t

Slope, S = 13.0/635 = 0.0205 = 2.05%

T = 0.0078 (.0-77/5%-38%)  (p. 22.2-3, DPM)

C
= 0.0078 (6350'77/0.02050'385)

= 5,01 min. Use minimum Tc = 10 min.

IX. RALNFALL INTENSITY: (Ref. Plate 22.2 D=1, DPM)

i m 2,20 inches (100-yecar, 6-hour rainfall volume)

100
f -0 L 5 l|
0 (6.084) Pc (Plata 22.2 D-2, DPM))

0.51]

Ligo ™ Y10
e 2.20 (6.04) 107

w 4.06% lLnchan/hr

(Plata 22.2 D=1, DIM)

1, = 0.941 1

OO
« 0.%41 (4.65) » &.02 inchos/hr

"

-~




111, UNDEVELOVED FLOWS AND VOLUMEG )

die gl -  grieseuh SRRy

A= 5,409 acraesg = 230, 2406 B LU

¢ = 0.4 (Anll aroup D)

V ~ (2.20/12)(230,246)(0.34) = 14,000 cu it

100
w 0,34 (4.65)(5.469) = 8.40 cfluo

Q00
(Plate 22.2 C-1, DPM)

[V. DRATNAGI AREAS _AND "C" FACTORS:

B & W 5 TPl 2, i-alir-ininy Iemrn A o A R g W A P, T— s

qCH Soi) Qroup: U

AREA  AREA * PERCENY e
HO. (acres) UNDEVL. PLANTED IMPERVIOUS IMDERVIOUS FACTOR
1 2.734  2.734 0. 0. 0. 0.34
2 0.967 0,602 0.460 0.176 18. 2 0.42
3 1.768 0.602 0.052 ) .114 63.0 0.65

my eab bl N i eul )

51460

Parcant Lmperviouns -~ 1.200/5.469 x 00 = 23.6

Average "CH Faclor = 0,45

. DEVELODED, ILOWI AND, VOLUME

[f only on-sglte runolf Iy consldered (Aroan 1,2, and 1)1

Viog ™ (2.2/12)(230,246)(0.45) = 19,700 cu ft

QIOO ™ Ol45(4165)(51469) - 11144 Gfﬁ

e addltlonal sheet flow antaring {rom off-slte (lot 2 to the
onut) 1s computad an followi!

Aroa = 19,000 oq ft = 0.436 acraos

Parcent imporvious tor asphalt parking lot and 1andscaped
(dirt) mediang = 853 (optimatad)

Avorage "CU Factor = 0.81

Vigo = (2:2/12)¢ 19,000)(0.81) » 2,800 cu ft

w 0.81(4.65)(0.436) = 1.64 cfy

Q)00
from tha slto ls:

The total devoloped Llow diachargad

\Y bl 19;700 + 2;800 et 22;500 cu ft

100

0100 . 1144 + 1.64 = 13.08 cfn

- Anz -




VI. NET DISCHARGLS

i_i_u-———_n._-ﬁ-——i

DGVGJGPGG Vloo " UndGVQlOpﬂd VlOO
22,500 ~ 14,900 m 7,600 cu ft

AREA AREA ekl Qy00 Vio00
No. fagres) MACTOR {efs) feu f)
) 2,734 034 4. 7,400 To ehannal
p; 0.907 (}o A2 1.9 3,100 To ptreab
3 1. 768 0.65 B 0,200 To channel
Off-plta 0,430 0.,0) 1.6 2,000
13.1 22,500

VIT. SADACLTY OF 12=1t Wihe CHANNEL ALONG_W.  FROPURTY LLNE]

gl i . ot e % . BRI SR L R NE B B G PR N

vl iyl

(Raf, Manter Dralnago pPlan, Balloon iald Industrial Park.
cLty Project No. 1112, approvad 6=11-01.)

Manning's n « 0.014 (rough concrota)

51opae, S w 0,005 feo/fit | ;
- pottom width, B =~ 10.67 (L |

low dopth, D m 1.0 LG ‘

A= (1.0)(10.67) = 10.67 uq ft
P = 1.0 + 10.67 + 1.0 = 12.67 ft

R e 10.67/12.67 = 0.042

W(27/3) 0,092

4(1/2) 0,071

vV u (1.406/0.014) (0.092)(0.,071) = 6.09 fips
0 a (6.69) (L0.67) = 71,4 «fn

Prom tho Master Plan, the calculatoed flow at tha vouthwant
corner of Lot 3A (Reach point 1) was Q,gq = J6 cfe. a0y

tho I w 5.4 in/hr Lntansity from the Master Plan, the
cnlculggwd flow from Lot JA 1o

0100 w 0.9 (3.4)(5.469) = 26.0 ¢cfis

and tha flow from Lots O and 9 in

Q00 “ 0.9 (5.4)(2.0012) = 9.7 cis

The total flow boetween recach points I and IIT in the 12=ft -
channol Lst




ianin

b prl

R

VIII.

Vi,

Qypy = 36 + 26,6 + 9.7 = 72.3 (cf, 71 cfu sta%ed in the
Mdstor plan)

Now the actual flow for tho proposed development on Lot JA Ls

mlgnificantly lens than that ansumed in the Master Plany
13,1 ofn ¢ 26,6 cfa, Therefore the total flow In the channel

hay been reduced o

Q m 36 + 13.1 + 9.7 = 58.8 ¢ 71.4 cfou channal capaclty

100

CADACITY OF STREKT (40-FT FACE TO FACK):

h=in crown
Manning's °
Slope 3

RNt Lo width ’ I
*Low dapth, D

0,017 (Aanphalt concrate)
0.00% ft/ft

‘10!0 Et

0.67 ft {(at top of O=in curb)

2 £ X Z

Ao 0% (2) (0,67 + 0.2%)(20) » 1N.40 sq Ct
LRI ) BNV A0.0 + 0,67 = A41.34 fu

L= 10.40/41.34 ~ 0,445

R{2/3) . 0,503

s(1/2) o o.071

V w (1.4867/0.017) (0.7683)(0.07)) = 3.62 cln

Q = 3.62 (18.40) =~ 66.6 cfu

From the Master Plan, the calculated flow in the street from
Lots 1, 2, 11-15 is 46 cfs. The proposed grading on Lot 3A
introduces an additional 1.9 cfs into the street, instead of

forcing all the flow to the channel, as asoumed in the Master

Plan.

on the other hand, Lot 2 was not graded at the time of its
development to allow all its flow to enter the street. The
street flow is reduced by the amount of flow entering Lot 3A

{ngtead o7 the street from Lot 2.

46,0 # 1.0 = 1.6 = 46.3 < 66.6 ofn (0., K. Dut check outfall
at ¢.d of Balloon Park Road.)

CAPACT'TY OF 10=1"T WIDE CHANNET, BETWLIN .OT8 9 & L0t

- Y v TR Ryt [

Although the calculated flow in the strooet has incroagod only
nlightly Ffrom 46 to 46.3 cfn, the capacity of the 10-ft wide
rectangqular channel outfall betwean Lots 9 aad 10 will bo

chockad to varlfy the Master Plan value.




" i el e - .

0 b= 46-3 Uﬂﬂ
CManning'y n & 0,014
Hottom w.’.ﬂthp 1 = ];0-67 ft

Egnch L

Slope, H = 0.0372 ft/ft
Calculated flow depth*, D = 0.465 £t < 1.5 £t channel depth
(cf. dopth stated in Master Plan = 0.5 ft)

Roeach 1111

Slopa, 8 = 0.005 ft/ft
calculated flow depth*, D = 0.878 ft < 1.5 ft channal dapth
(¢f. dopth stated in Master Plan =~ 0,9 ft)

*See computer output

- AeG -

L ]
e o W ._;-ﬂ;a,Mﬂmmema“—__n“-m;

wp



BOYLE ENGIMNEERING CORPORATION
3939~D SAN PEDRO DRIVE, N.E.
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87110

REMNCIH I
n Q
(cfn)
140 A6, 3000
Q V N
(cfo) (fpu) (sq ft)
16. 3 6, 0R 7.0
REACH I
n Q
(cfs)
0140 46 . 3000
Q v A
(cfs) (fps) (sq ft)
46.3 11.48 4.0

505 / 883-7700

INPUT DATA
5 14
(ft/(t) ( £1,)
 NBO0 0,07

*

OUTIUT DATA

R o § I3
(re) (fe/ce) (ft)

.73 00500 .0140 8.670

INPUT DATA
S B
(ft./ft) (ft)
,03720 8.67
OUTPUT DATA
R S n B
(Fr) (ft/ft) (ft)

.42 .03720 .0140 B8.670

- p=f =

/ D
(fe)
. 000 Unknown

Z  Dapth Crit Dapth

(Lt} (ft)
. 000 878 061
Z D
(£t)
. 000 Unknown

7z Depth Crit Depth
(£t) (£t)

, 000 . 165 . 361




